

11-23-2016

Brief for the Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality and the Phillips Black Project as Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioner

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality

Follow this and additional works at: http://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center



Part of the [Civil Rights and Discrimination Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality, "Brief for the Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality and the Phillips Black Project as Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioner" (2016). *Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality*. 83.
http://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center/83

This Amicus Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Centers, Programs, and Events at Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality by an authorized administrator of Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons.

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MICHAEL WILLIAMS,

Petitioner,

v.

TROY STEELE, WARDEN,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Missouri**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR THE FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER
FOR LAW AND EQUALITY AND THE PHILLIPS
BLACK PROJECT AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
ROBERT S. CHANG
JESSICA LEVIN
MELISSA LEE
FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER
FOR LAW AND EQUALITY
901 12th Avenue
Seattle, WA 98122
(206) 398-4025
changro@seattleu.edu

BRADLEY M. BAKKER
Counsel of Record
ARMSTRONG TEASDALE LLP
7700 Forsyth Blvd.,
Suite 1800
St. Louis, MO 63105
(314) 621-5070
bbakker@
armstrongteasdale.com

JOHN MILLS
JENNIFER MERRIGAN
SCOTT WALLACE
THE PHILLIPS BLACK
PROJECT
836 Harrison Street
San Francisco, CA 94107
(888) 532-0897
j.mills@phillipsblack.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. This Case Presents an Opportunity to Rectify Several States' Refusals to Follow <i>Miller</i>	3
A. <i>Miller</i> Requires an Individualized Consideration of Youth and a Meaningful Opportunity to Obtain Release	4
B. Some States Are Not Ensuring Individualized Consideration of <i>Miller</i> Factors	7
C. Litigation Concerning the Adequacy of Parole Programs under <i>Miller</i> Demonstrates that States Need Guidance	8
II. Missouri and a Handful of Outlier States Use Sham Parole Processes to Sidestep the Requirement of a Meaningful Opportunity to Obtain Release	10
A. Missouri's Parole Board Exemplifies the Danger of Having Political Decision Makers with Functionally Unlimited Discretion	13
B. Missouri's Parole Process Exemplifies the Handful of Outlier Jurisdictions with Very Limited Procedural Guarantees in the Parole Process	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Although Most States Have Sought to Rigorously Enforce this Court’s Mandates in Juvenile Sentencing, Missouri Exemplifies a Handful of Outliers that Warrant this Court’s Review.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Atwell v. State</i> , 197 So. 3d 1040 (Fla. 2016)	9
<i>Blackburn v. Mo. Bd. of Prob. & Parole</i> , 83 S.W.3d 585 (Mo. Ct. App. 2002).....	20
<i>Brown v. Bowersox</i> , No. 16-6474.....	2
<i>Cavallero v. Groose</i> , 908 S.W.2d 133 (Mo. 1995)	11
<i>Clerk v. Cassady</i> , No. 16-6442	2
<i>Diatchenko v. Dist. Attorney for the Suffolk Dist.</i> , 27 N.E.3d 349 (Mass. 2015)	16, 22
<i>Evans-Bey v. Cassady</i> , No. 16-6441.....	2
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	15
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973)	16
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959).....	19
<i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of Neb.</i> , 442 U.S. 1 (1979)	11
<i>Greiman v. Hodges</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 933 (S.D. Iowa 2015)	8
<i>Hayden v. Butler</i> , 134 F. Supp. 3d 1000 (E.D. N.C. 2015)	12
<i>Hill v. Snyder</i> , 821 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Jones v. Commonwealth</i> , 763 S.E.2d 823 (Va. 2014)	7
<i>Jones v. Virginia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1358 (2016).....	7
<i>LeBlanc v. Mathena</i> , No. 15-7151, 2016 WL 6652438 (4th Cir. Nov. 7, 2016).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McElroy v. Cassady</i> , No. 16-6466	2
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991)	18
<i>Md. Restorative Justice Initiative v. Hogan</i> , 316 F.R.D. 106 (D. Md. 2016)	8
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Polk Cty. v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981)	18
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983)	6
<i>Tatum v. Arizona</i> , 580 U.S. ___, No. 15-8850, 2016 WL 1381849 (Oct. 31, 2016)	4
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967)	17

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	11
Cal. Penal Code § 3041.7	16, 22
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-125a	16, 22
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 4217	22
Md. Code Ann., Corr. Serv. § 7-301	12
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 217.665	14
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 217.670	14, 15, 20
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 558.047.1(1)	6, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

REGULATIONS

Mo. Code Regs. Ann. tit. 14, § 80-2.010.....	<i>passim</i>
Mo. Code Regs. Ann. tit. 14, § 80-2.020.....	20

RULES

Rule 37.2	1
-----------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alison Knezevich, <i>Maryland Parole Commission Says It Will Hold Hearings for Hundreds of Juvenile Lifers</i> , Balt. Sun (Oct. 14, 2016).....	12
David Lieb, <i>Missouri Parole Board Works Under Shroud of Secrecy</i> , St. Louis Post Dispatch (Mar. 13, 2011).....	14
John Mills, et al., <i>Juvenile Life Without Parole in Law and Practice: Chronicling the Rapid Change Underway</i> , 65 Am. U. L. Rev. 535, 603-04 (2016).....	13
Missouri Department of Probation and Parole, <i>Procedures Governing the Granting of Paroles and Conditional Releases 5</i> (2009)	17, 20
Steve Pokin, <i>What Happens at a Parole Hearing?</i> , Springfield News-Leader (Sept. 29, 2015)	18
Dan Rodricks, <i>Hogan Should Review Parole Cases Rejected by O'Malley</i> , Balt. Sun (June 21, 2016)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Sarah French Russell, <i>Review for Release: Juvenile Offenders, State Parole Practices, and the Eighth Amendment</i> , 89 Ind. L. J. 373, 375-76 (2014).....	9, 16
Beth Schwartzapfel, <i>How Parole Boards Keep Prisoners in the Dark and Behind Bars</i> , Wash. Post (July 11, 2015).....	14, 19
